



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2192 of 1981

S.K.Biswas And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Anita Srivastava, S.D.S.Jadaun, Smt
Sushila Jadaun, Vivek Prasad
Mathur

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR SINGH DESHWAL, J.

1. Sri Mohd. Naushad Siddiqui, Advocate holding brief of Sri S.D. Singh Jadaun, learned counsel for the appellant no. 2 submits that his instructions is not complete.
2. Sri Vivek Prasad Mathur, learned counsel for the appellant no. 1 has submitted that appellant no.1 is not traceable.
3. In view of the above, issue non-bailable warrant against the appellant nos.1 and 2, namely, S.K. Biswas and Kartik Chand Mitra, who shall be produced on the next date fixed before this Court.
4. The Commissioner of Police, Kanpur Nagar is directed to ensure the execution of non-bailable warrants against appellant nos.1 and 2.
5. List this case for hearing on 28.10.2025.

September 23, 2025

KS

(Arun Kumar Singh Deshwal,J.)